DOCKET NO. 2017:183.

IN THE MATTER OF §  TEXAS BOARD OF

THE L{GENSE-OF ~§  VETERINARY

DOUGLAS LANGE,DV.M.  § ME—DI_CAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board™) considered the matter of
the license of Douglas Lange, D.V.M. (“Respendent™),

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the Findings of Fact and Cenclusions of Law set-out in
this Order, waived notice and hearing and agreed:to the entry of this Order. Accordingly, the Board
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Order as set forth

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent, Douglas Lange, DV.M., ofDallas, Texas, holds Texas veterinary
license 6716. ‘ : ' R

2. On August 31, 2015, Erica Niedbalec, M.D,, presented Taco, her twelve-year-old Labrador
mixed-breed, canine, to Respondent for a splenectomy, afier referral from his regular veterinarian,
The spleen and masses were removed without incident. Taco’s abdomen was lavaged with saline
solution, and the abdominal wall and superficial tissues were closed. A hemostat was leftin Taco’s
abdomen during the surgery, '

3, In the time between the surgery and December 2015, Taco displayed lethargy, labored
breathing, appetite loss, and pain. On December 21 » 2015, Taco was presented to his regular
veterinarian, who referred Taco for a liver ultrasound. The wtrasound showed a mass, and &
radiographi taken on January 18, 2016, revealed that the hemostat had been left inside Taco's

abdomen. '

4, The hemostat was surgically removed on January 19, 2016. Taco recovered and was
discharged the next day, L L

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 801, the' Board has jurisdiction over this
matter. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code; and with the Board's Rules. Respondent received notice
as required by law,
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2. Respondent has violated Board Rule 573.22, Professional Standard of Care, of the Board’s

3. Respondeént has violated Section 801.402(6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act Texas
Oceupations Code,

4, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Texas Occupations Code, Sections
801.401(a), and 801.451,

5. Pursiiant’ to Board Rule __5_7;5;255_'R3390ndent"sr violations are Class B violations, and
Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under that Rule.

TERMS OF ORDER

Now, therefore, the Board and Respondant agree to the following term:
I, REPRIMAND

a. Respondent is hereby informally reprimanded by the Board: This informal
reprimand will not be published in the Board's newsletter and will not be routinely
reported 1o the American Association of ‘eterinary’ State Boards (AAVSB) for
inclusion in the national reporting database. A copy of this informal reprimand will
be forwarded fo the AAVSBif specifically requested by that orpadization,

2. ADMINISTRATIVEPENALTY

< & Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty of oné thousand dollars (81,000.00)
within 30 days. of the date the Board approves this Order. Payment shall bé made

.

directly to the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at 333 Guadalupe

Street, Suite 3-810, Austin, Texas 78701, Partial payments will niot be accepted,

b. If Respondent does not timely pay the admihistrative penalty, the Board may deny
a request to fenew Respondent's license until the outstanding administrative
‘penalty is received, pursuart to Board Rule 573 .62(b). Any monetary funds paid to
the Board: to renew a license shall first be applied to any outstanding unpaid
administrative penaltics, pursuant to Board Rule 571.57. Additionally, the mattes
may be referred to the Attorney General for collection, pursuant to Texas
Qceupatiotis Code, Section §01.458,

3. ADHERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD RULES

a. Respondenit shall abide by the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduet, the Texas
:Vefe_rin'az‘fy Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States,

'b. Respondent shiall cooperate with the Board®s. ditomneys, investigators, compliance
officers and othier employees: and agents investigating Respondent’s compliahice
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With this Order,

¢. Failure'by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Order, or with any other
provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act-or the Board Rules, may result in further
disciplinary action. -

The effective date: of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board, unless
stated otherwise.

Certification and signature page follows.
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RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order and understand the Findings of Faet
and Conclusions: of Iaw set forth herein. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) herein. 1
understand that this Order contains the entire agreement, and there is no other agreement
of any kind. I waive the right t6 any further proceedings, including a formal hearing, and
the right to seek judicial reviéw of this Order: .

I understand that this Order is subject to approval by the Board. I understand that the
terms and conditions of this Order become effective upon approval by the Board. A copy of
the approved Order will be mailed to me. By signing this Order, I agree to satisfactorily
comply with the terms and conditions.of the Orderin a timely manner. I understand thaf if
Lfail to comply with all terms and. conditions.of this' Order, I will be subject to investigation
and appropriate-disciplinary action 25 2 result of my noncompliance. ‘

7y Th
Signed this £ day of _ Abvermgse. 20/ 7.,
Douglas Lasge, D.V.MJ
Swom and subscribed before me: this Z7 day of _NovVeon\oer” L2017,
SEAL: : -
| 9,  DARYNMCMAINS | _ \[OM w : M /(’/ AT
2 :&"'?.'.'?:-*"MYCZQM-MES'S'!ON'Exp'mes : N = G’JW v = 5 —
< FEBRUARY7,2021 | Notary Public

L NOTARY ID: 126189563 f

This Order is effective and final on this dayof ‘

Q,

Jessjca § mﬁwﬁyam

THEREFORE, the Texas Board of Vetewedicai Examiners does hereby adopt-thlﬁder.

B f_‘g = 4 A s > 20

. Presling Board Member
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